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Daily Daf

Torah Scroll

The Gemora cites a braisa: A Torah scroll should be
such that its height does not exceed its
circumference (when it is rolled up), nor should the
circumference exceed its height (and therefore,
ideally, the Torah’s height and circumference should
be precisely identical).

Rebbe was asked what should be the size of a Torah
scroll (using average size letters). He replied: With
gvil (thick parchment), it should be six tefachim
(handbreadths). If it is being written on k’laf (thin
parchment), | do not know.

Rav Huna wrote seventy Torah scrolls and
succeeded in reaching the exact measurement with
only one.

Rav Acha bar Yaakov wrote one on calf’s skin
(which is very thick, and cannot be rolled tightly),
and succeeded in reaching the exact measurement.
The Rabbis enviously placed their eyes upon him
and he died.

The Rabbis said to Rav Hamnuna: Rabbi Ami wrote
four hundred Torah scrolls. He said to them: Perhaps
he merely wrote the verse, “Moses commanded us
the Torah” four hundred times (for it would be
impossible to write so many scrolls in a person’s
lifetime).

Rava said to Rabbi Zeira: Rabbi Yannai planted four
hundred vineyards. He replied: Perhaps each
consisted of two vines opposite another two vines
and one coming out as a tail.

The Gemora asks on Rebbe (who maintains that
when using a thick parchment six tefachim high with
average sized lettering, the circumference will be six
tefachim) from the following (lengthy) braisa: The
Ark which Moshe built was two cubits and a half in
length (15 tefachim), a cubit and a half in width, and
a cubit and a half in height, the cubit being six
tefachim. The two Tablets were six tefachim in
length, six in width, and three in thickness. They
were placed lengthwise in the ark (one next to the
other). Now how much of the length of the Ark was
taken up by the tablets? Twelve tefachim (6 x 2). We
are therefore left with three. Take away one tefach, a
half for each side of the Ark, and we are left with
two tefachim, and in these, the Torah scroll was
deposited. We know that a scroll was in the Ark
because it says: There was nothing in the Ark except
the two Tablets of stone which Moshe put there.
Now in the words ‘nothing’ and ‘except,” we have a
limitation following a limitation, and the purpose of
a limitation following a limitation is to include the
presence of something which is not mentioned. In
this case, it is the Torah scroll which was deposited
in the Ark. You have accounted for the length of the
Ark, now account for its width. How much of the
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width of the Ark do the Tablets take up? Six
tefachim. We are therefore left with three. Take
away one tefach, a half for each side of the Ark, and
we are left with two tefachim, so as to allow the
scroll to be put in and taken out without being
pressed against the wall. This is the opinion of Rabbi
Meir.

Rabbi Yehudah says that the cubit of the Ark had
only five tefachim. The two Tablets were six
tefachim in length, six in width, and three in
thickness. They were placed lengthwise in the ark
(one next to the other). Now how much of the
length of the Ark was taken up by the tablets?
Twelve tefachim (6 x 2). We are therefore left with
half a tefach (for the length of the Ark was twelve
and a half tefachim), a fingerbreadth for each side.
You have accounted for the length of the Ark, now
account for its width. How much of the width of the
Ark do the Tablets take up? Six tefachim. We are
therefore left with a tefach and a half (for the width
of the Ark was seven and a half tefachim). Take
away half a tefach, a fingerbreadth for each side of
the Ark, and we are left with one tefach. Here were
deposited two silver rods (one on each side of the
Tablets) mentioned in the verse in Melachim. At the
side of the Ark was placed the chest in which the
Philistines sent a present to the God of Israel, and on
this was placed the Torah scroll. The verse indicates
that it was placed by the side of the Ark and not in it.
And what then do | make of the words, “There was
nothing in the Ark except the two Tablets of stone
which Moshe put there”? This teaches us that the
fragments of the first Tablets were deposited in the
Ark.

The Gemora presents the challenge: Now if we
assume that the circumference of the scroll was six
tefachim, let us consider the following: It is known
that a circular object with a circumference of three
tefachim has a diameter of one tefach (and therefore,
a Torah scroll with a circumference of six tefachim
will have a width of two tefachim). Since a Torah
scroll is rolled in the middle, the width of the scroll
must have been over two tefachim (due to the space
between the two cylinders). How then did this get in
to the two tefachim space of the Ark?

Rav Acha bar Yaakov answers: The scroll read in
the Temple Court was rolled around one cylinder
(and therefore was not more than two tefachim).

The Gemora asks: Even so, how could two tefachim
get into an exactly two-tefach space?

Rav Ashi responds: The scroll was rolled together
up to a certain point and placed in the Ark, and then
the remainder was rolled up on top of it.

The Gemora asks: According to Rabbi Yehudah,
where was the scroll placed before the arrival of the
chest?

The Gemora answers: The Torah was placed on a
shelf which protruded from the Ark.

The Gemora asks: How does Rabbi Meir understand
the words “at the side of the Ark”?

The Gemora answers: This is to indicate that the
scroll is to be placed at the side of the Tablets, and
not between them; but even so, it was inside the Ark,
only at the side.

The Gemora asks: According to Rabbi Meir, where
were the two silver rods placed?

The Gemora answers: They were placed outside the
Ark.

The Gemora asks: And where does Rabbi Meir learn
that the fragments of the first Tablets were deposited
in the Ark?

The Gemora answers: He derives it from the same
source as Rav Huna, who said: What is the meaning
of the verse: Which was called by the Name, the
name of Hashem, Master of Legions, Who is sitting
upon the Keruvim? The repetition of the word
‘Name’ teaches us that the Tablets and the fragments
of the Tablets were deposited in the Ark.

The Gemora asks: And, how does Rabbi Yehudah
understand these words?
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The Gemora answers: He requires them for the
lesson taught by Rabbi Yochanan, who said in the
name of Rabbi Shimon ben Yochai: This teaches us
that Hashem’s Name (of four letters) and all the
subordinate Names of Hashem were deposited in the
Ark.

The Gemora asks: And doesn’t Rabbi Meir also
require the verse for this lesson?

The Gemora answers: Certainly he does.

The Gemora asks: So where then does he learn that
the fragments of the Tablets were deposited in the
Ark?

The Gemora answers: He learns it from the braisa
taught by Rav Yosef. For Rav Yosef taught: Which
you broke and you shall put them; The
juxtaposition of these words teaches us that both the
Tablets and the fragments of the Tablets were
deposited in the Ark.

The Gemora asks: And what does Rabbi Yehudah
derive from this verse?

The Gemora answers: He requires it for the lesson
taught by Rish Lakish, who said: It is written
[Shmos 34:1]: The Tablets that you broke. Rish
Lakish interpreted this: Your strength shall be true
because you broke it. (14a — 14b)

INSIGHTS TO THE DAF

The Scroll of the Temple Courtyard
By: Reb Avi Lebowitz

The Gemora has a dispute between Rabbi Meir and
Rabbi Yehudah whether the Torah scroll that was
written by Moshe was actually in the Ark with the
Tablets, or whether it was in the on the side of the
Ark.

The Gemora (14b) refers to this Torah scroll as the
scroll of the Temple Courtyard. Why would the

scroll that is kept inside the Holy of Holies be called
the scroll of the Temple Courtyard?

Rashi is apparently bothered by this question and
says that the scroll that Moshe Rabbeinu wrote was
used by the king during hakhel, and by the Kohen
Gadol on Yom Kippur. Apparently, Rashi held that
it was permitted to go into the Holy of Holies to take
out the Torah in order to read it.

Tosfos (14a) asks why the Gemora finds it necessary
to leave some space in the Ark so that the Torah can
be put in and removed easily; it was never removed
anyway, since it is forbidden to enter the Holy of
Holies except on Yom Kippur, and we don’t find
any mention in the Mishnayos that they would use
this Torah scroll on Yom Kippur!?

Tosfos clearly assumes not like Rashi and holds that
this scroll wasn’t used, and is therefore troubled by
why they had to leave space to get it in and out
easily.

Tosfos answers that although it was never used, they
would sometimes remove it in order to repair it (and
one may enter the Holy of Holies in order to fix it, so
too, one may enter to fix the Torah scroll). Also,
between the destruction of the Tabernacle in Shiloh
and the second Temple, they would use the Torah.

The Reshash suggests that even Rashi agrees with
Tosfos that one may not enter the Holy of Holies to
remove the Torah, but during the second Temple,
when there wasn’t any Ark, it was used (and that is
why it is called the scroll of the Temple Courtyard —
for perhaps during that time, it was actually kept in
the Courtyard).
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